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" Automobile Tyres

*734. Shri Chandak: Wil the
Minister of Commerce and Industry
be pleased to refer to the reply given to
Starred Question No. 2399 on the 2¢th
September, 1955 and state:

(a) whether the Tariff Commission
was assisted by any tyre technologist
for examining the tyre prices submitted
by the tyre companies ; and

(b) whether the Tariff Commission
took into account the saving in raw rubber
effected by the companies by incorporating
cheaper materialsike Chinaclay and re-
claimed rubber ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
Karmarkar): (a) The Tariffi Commission
was assisted by competent technical staff
in this enquiry. But since Government
do not employ a tyre technologist, the assis-
tance from such a person was not available
to the Commission.

(b) The Tariff Commission took into
account the actual cost of rubber compound
which includes a variety of matertals besides
raw rubber. '

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Is there
any proposal to manufacture carbon black
which is -essential for the manufacture of

tyres ?

[ ]
Shri Karmarkar: I should not like
to give a loose reply to this question. I
should like to have notice. here is a
proposal, so far as 1 know.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I enquire
whether Government have taken any decision
on the various recommendations of the
Tariff Commission with regard to auto-
mobile tyre prices and the setting up of a
pilot project and other allied matters

hri Karmarker: Regarding the
latter, I have not got with me at present
theinformation, Regarding price uction,
theCommission recommendad that a uniform
reduction of 11 per cent should be made in

" the current net dealer prices, and I think

wg accepted that recommendation.
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Shri Joachim Alva: Government
are aware that huge sums of money are sent
out of India by foreign monopolisticcombines
who do tyre manufacture in India, and also
that the prices hit the consumer very
badly. Have Government at any time
considered a proposal of sending out Indians
to examine the position of tyre manufacture
either in Central Europe or in the Far East
80 that our'industry may be assisted.

#1 Shri Karmarkar: If the question
[arises, I should like to have notice.
4

i’g Snowfall in Lahoul and Spiti

*738. Shri Hem Raj: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether' it is a fact that some
hundreds of Indian wool traders of Lahoul
and Spiti with their merchandise and
animals returning from Tibet have been
stranded beyond Baralacha pass due to
the early heavy snowfall in October last;
and

(b) if so, the arrangements made by
Government to bring them out with their
merchandise etc. from that plece ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
Minister of External Affairs (Shri
Sadath All Khan): (a) Yes. About—
two hundred.

(b) No special arrangements were neces-
sary to bring these traders out because as
soon as the weather cleared about 50 per
cent. were able to make their way through
to Keylong and the rest went northwards
to Leh. The Punjab Government is assis-
ting them both djrectly and indirectly
through the J. & Ié Government. They
have placed Rs. 25,000 at thelatter’s disposal,
Traders, however, have not needed help
as they have been able to borrow money from
local traders at Leh and made their way
homewards, but instructions have been
issued to the J. & K. Government to render
assistance, if any is required.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether
Government are aware that when the traders
of Lahoul and Spiti return from Tibe
t0 Kulu Valley via Baralacha pass, and
via Kashmir, their movements are restricted
and their merchandise is confiscated by
the Kashmir Government ?

Shri Sadath Ali Xhan: We have
no information. I should be very surprised
if that was the state of affairs.

Shri D. C. Sharma: It was stated
by the hon. Parliamentary Secretary that the
Punjab Government is giving them direct
as well as indirect help. May I know what
is meant by ‘indirect’ help and in what
form direct help is given?

Shri Sadath AN Khan: Indifect
thelp, of course, means transport and othe
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facilities, and direct help, I suppose,
means money.
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All Indis Khadi and Viilage Industries
Board

*739. Thakur Jugal Kishore Sinha:
Will the Minister of Production be
pleased to state:

() the programme prepared by the
All India Khadi and Village Industries
Board for the training of personnel; and

(b) what steps have been taken by
the Board to function as a clearing house
of information and expansion rclating to
these Industries ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
Minister of Production (Shri R. G.
Dubey): (n% and (b). A statement is
laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See
Appendix IV, annexure No. 38].
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